Shokuiku Promotion Policies: FY2015
(White Paper on Shokuiku)

[Summary]|

Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries



This is a report on “The Shokuiku Promotion Policies” that were adopted based on Article
15 of the Basic Law on Shokuiku (Act No. 63 of 2005), and the government requires that this
report be submitted to the Diet every year.

In this report, we describe the Shokuiku promotion measures that were taken in FY2015.
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PART | Current Situation and Future Agenda of Shokuiku Promotion Policies

Chapter 1: Current Situation of Shokui

') Basic Framework of Shokuiku Promotion Policies

The Basic Law on Shokuiku

o This prescribes the basic principles of Shokuiku and clarifies the obligations of national and local governments, etc., as well
as basic matters relating to Shokuiku. It entered into force in July 2005.

o Shokuiku shall be considered essential for people’s living, become a basis of intellectual, moral and physical education, and
nurture people, so they can acquire a knowledge of “diet” and an ability to choose an appropriate “diet” through various
experiences so as to have a healthy dietary lifestyle.

Basic Law on Shokuiku

1. Purpose
The purpose is to promote Shokuiku for people by taking comprehensive and systematic measures, so that they can maintain a healthy body and mind and
cultivate a rich humanity.

2. Obligations of People Concerned

(1) Shokuiku shall be promoted by the country, municipalities, educators, operators of agriculture, forestry and fishery, food-related businesses, and others who are
concerned.

(2) The government shall submit to the Diet an annual report on the measures having been taken for Shokuiku promotion.

3. The Basic Program for Shokuiku Promotion
(1) The Shokuiku Promotion Meeting shall prepare the Basic Program for Shokuiku Promotion including the following:
(@ Basic policies on Shokuiku promotion measures,
(2 Shokuiku promotion targets,
(3 Measures to support citizens, who are engaged in voluntary Shokuiku promotion activities,
(@ Measures to promote Shokuiku comprehensively and systematically.
(2) Prefectures and municipalities shall prepare programs for Shokuiku promotion.

4. Basic Measures
(@ Shokuiku promotion at home
(2 Shokuiku promotion in schools and nursery schools
(3 Regional efforts for dietary life improvement
(@ Expansion of Shokuiku promotion movement
(® Exchange between producers and consumers, and a revitalization of agriculture, forestry and fishery in harmony with the environment
(® Support for activities to inherit traditional food culture
(@ Study, research, information services and an international exchange regarding food safety, nutrients, and dietary life

5. Shokuiku Promotion Meeting

(1) The Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries (MAFF) shall establish a Shokuiku Promotion Meeting which consists of 25 persons or less, including a
chairman (Minister of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries) and committee members (other relevant ministers and experts).

(2) Prefectures and municipalities can establish their own Shokuiku promotion meetings.

o The Basic Law on Shokuiku (Article 26) stipulates that the Basic Program for Shokuiku Promotion shall be prepared by the
Shokuiku Promotion Meeting in MAFF (under the auspices of the Cabinet Office until FY2015).

o In March 2011, “The Second Basic Program for Shokuiku Promotion” was prepared in light of the past five years’
achievements and challenges on Shokuiku.

o The Second Basic Program, covering five years from FY2011 to 2015, sets forth the basic policies with target values for

Shokuiku promotion, and proposes measures to be taken for the comprehensive promotion of Shokuiku.



Part 1 Basic policy concerning measures for Shokuiku promotion
1. Priority issues
(1) Continuous promotion of Shokuiku throughout the entire life in accordance with
life stages
(2) Promotion of Shokuiku that helps to prevent or improve the condition of
life-style related diseases
(3) Promotion of Shokuiku for children through having meals with family members

2. Basic course of work

(1) Improvement of healthy minds and bodies of citizens and cultivation of rich
personality

(2) Sense of gratitude and understanding towards food

(3) Expansion of Shokuiku promotion movement

(4) The role of guardians, educators, etc. in promotion of Shokuiku for children

(5) Learning activities concerning food and realization of Shokuiku promotion
movement

(6) Awareness towards traditional food culture of Japan, food production with less
harm to the environment as well as development of fishing and rural
communities and contribution improvement of self-sufficient food supply

(7) The role of Shokuiku in ensuring the safety of foodstuffs

Part 2 Aspects concerning the objectives of Shokuiku promotion

1. Percentage of people who are aware of Shokuiku

2. Number of mutual meals such as breakfast or dinner taken together with family
members

3. Percentage of people skipping breakfast

4. Percentage of using locally produced food in school lunches
Percentage of domestic ingredients used in school lunches (*)

5. Percentage of people who have a well-balanced dietary life

6. Percentage of people taking proper meals and doing exercises that help to prevent

or improve the condition of metabolic syndrome

7. Percentage of people who are aware of manners of eating, such as chewing
properly and enjoying meals
8. Number of volunteers engaged in Shokuiku promotion
9. Percentage of people who have experienced the work of agriculture, forestry and
fishery
10. Percentage of people who possess the basic knowledge about the safety of food
11. Percentage of municipalities that have made and are realizing a basic program
for Shokuiku promotion
(*) Added in partial revision in December 2013

Part 3. Aspects concerning comprehensive promotion of Shokuiku

1. Shokuiku promotion at home

2. Shokuiku promotion in schools, nursery schools, etc.

3. Shokuiku promotion in the community

4. Expansion of Shokuiku promotion movement

5. Exchange between producers and consumers, and a revitalization of agriculture,
forestry and fishery in harmony with the environment

6. Support for activities to inherit traditional food culture

7. Study, research, information services and an international exchange regarding food
safety, nutrients, and dietary life.

Part 4. Necessary items concerning measures for comprehensive and
systematic promotion of Shokuiku

1. Enhancement of collaboration and cooperation between various entities

2. Making of Shokuiku promotion program by local authorities and promotion of work
based on it

3. Realization of work for people of all ages, active provision of information,
monitoring of opinions, etc.

4. Monitoring of Shokuiku promotion situation and evaluation of its results as well as
efficient and prior financial measures

5. Reconsideration of the Basic Program

o For 10 years from 2005, the Cabinet Office promoted Shokuiku as a government-wide initiative, working in partnership
with relevant ministries and agencies, including the Food Safety Commission of Japan, the Consumer Affairs Agency, the
Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology (MEXT), the Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare
(MHLW), and MAFF.

o Promoting Shokuiku as a national movement not only requires the efforts of national and local governments, but also
collaboration among schools, nursery schools, the operators of agriculture, forestry and fishery, food-related businesses, and
volunteers, which is very important.

o On April 1, 2016, responsibility for planning basic measures to promote Shokuiku and all other administrative work that had
hitherto been carried out by the Cabinet Office was transferred to MAFF.

Government Local governments

Shokuiku Promotion Meeting
(prepares the Basic Program for Shokuiku Promotion)

S

Implementation of measures by relevant ministries and
agencies, including MAFF, the Food Safety Commission
of Japan, the Consumer Affairs Agency, MEXT, and the

Prefectures Municipalities

Prefectural Shokuiku Municipal Shokuiku

<:‘> Promotion Meeting Promotion Meeting

Preparation of prefectural programs
for Shokuiku promotion

Preparation of municipal programs
for Shokuiku promotion

(Comprehensive and systematic planning and
implementation of Shokuiku measures)

Schools and nursery schools, etc.

Medical institutions

(Planning and implementation of measures that
draw upon distinctive features of the local community)

Volunteer groups

Various groups

Home

Public

Agriculture/forestry/

s Food-related businesses
fishery operators

(In all communities

(Close partnership
nationwide) i

and cooperation)

Promotion of Shokuiku as a national movement

Improvement of healthy minds and bodies of citizens and cultivation of rich personality
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. Attitude and Practice in Diet

In October 2015, the Cabinet Office conducted “The Survey of Attitude toward Shokuiku,” a nationwide survey of attitudes
among those aged 20 or over.

(1) Attitude toward dietary life and current practice in dietary life
o Efforts to have a sound dietary life

Three quarters of the respondents are making efforts to practice sound dietary habits in their daily life.

Making efforts (subtotal) Not making efforts (subtotal)
f | [ | ) )
) ) Making Not making
Always making efforts Making efforts Ma:#ogrtffw Maggogrtno Notsure  efforts efforts
\l f (subtotal) (subtotal)
Total
(h=1,791) 236 530 20.7 22 05 766 29
Male ) T 477 295 05 66.1 334
e 571 138 08 05 849 146

|
40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)

o Practice of nutrition balanced dietary life

Around 60% responded “almost every day” to the question on the frequency that they had at least two meals
consisting of staple food, main dish and side dish a day.

On the other hand, this figure was around 40% among young people, demonstrating a lower tendency toward
the practice of a nutrition balanced dietary life than the trend among all age groups.

Almost every day Fourorfive Twoorthree Rarely
days a week days a week
Total 5747, 199 166
(n=1,791) ] ! S
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)

OMale O Female
2053 (n=57) 6 263 Jgs 39xE0=TD 234 260
3039 (=104 240 260 77 3053 (=134) 252 194 79

40~49 (1 25)

years old

?QJ;Z? (h=111)

176 256 88 40~49(,—17p)

years old

225 207 81 S0 n=173) 202 156 52

6062 (n=216) 194 157 (51 60~69(h—p43) 185 11.1025
ot Qo (1=177) 158 13040 7O (n=197) 178 112115
and older

| | | | and older

0 25 50 75 100 (%) 0 25 50 75 100 (%)




(2) Public attitudes toward dietary life in respect of targets in the Third Basic Program for Shokuiku Promotion

o Interest in Shokuiku @

Three quarters of the respondents stated that they were “interested” in Shokuiku.

Interested (subtotal)

Not interested (subtotal)

[

\

[
Not interested

\

Relatively Not Interested  Not
Interested interested somuch  interested Notsure (subtotal) interested
(subtotal)
Total
(h=1.791) 377.9; 37.1 15.6 7.9 15 75.0 235
| | | | | | | | J
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)
OMale Interested  Not O Female Interested ~ Not
(subtotal) interested (subtotal) interested
(subtotal) (subtotal)
2029 1=5) 193 (14018 649 333 2LB0=7 2346513 688 299
30~3n=104 221 [154 19 606 375 LF0-19) 518 122%; 863 129
40~ 8n=125) 240 8808 664 328 ‘0= 494 12233, 831 157
?g;ag(nﬂl]) 180 180 1.8 622 360 5&;32(”:]73) 41.6 133 28.6 83.8 15.6
60~09n=216) 343 204 11419 667 315 08n=243 370 11a%8, 864 119
70 70
years aa (1=177) 232 130 169 23 678 299  yearsaa(n=197) 23 17 % 797 188
and older ‘ ‘ ‘ and older ‘ ‘ 1.5
0 25 50 75 100 (%) 0 75 100 (%)

o Interest in Shokuiku @ (areas of interest)

Young people are more interested than those in other age groups in learning proper table manners and in
increasing their opportunities to cook and to gather with others to eat meals as a family, etc.

OAreas of interest if Shokuiku is implemented as a national movement

753
Food safety 0.4
60.4

Improved dietary life / eating habits 645

Blessings of nature, sense of gratitude/understanding
regarding producers, etc., hands-on experience of the
agriculture / forestry/fishery industries, etc.

Passing on outstanding examples of food culture, such
as local cuisine and traditional dishes

36.2
355

34.2
388

Activities focused on achieving harmony with the

environment, reducing food loss, and recycling food 187

. 242
Meal-related greetings and table manners 370

Communication through diet 215

304

All ages (n=1,344, m.t.=279.0%)
Young people (n=273, m.t.=285.3%)

Other

Not sure

40 60

|
80
(%)
(Up to 3 responses possible)
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OAspects of Shokuiku that respondents particularly want to focus on in their future dietary habits

| want to have a well-balanced
dietary life

| want to understand food safety

| want to reduce leftovers
and food waste

| want to practice orderly dietary habits
| want to practice dietary habits with
a particular focus on health

| want to increase my opportunities
to gather around a table to eat with friends or family

| want to eat meals that use local
or seasonal ingredients

| want to buy local produce

| want to appreciate the abundance of our diet,
including the deliciousness and enjoyment it brings

| want to learn proper table manners

| want to learn methods of cooking/
preserving food

| want to pass on food culture
to future generations

| want to increase my opportunities
to cook meals myself

| want to increase my opportunities
to cook meals with my family

| want to understand the process
from production through consumption

Other

Not sure

62.8
634
50.9
393
48.1
454
425
46.2
42.1
305
40.3
496
37.6
358
36.2
215
337
321
25.0
382
20.8
19.1
187
175
183
212
15.6
23.6
9.7
10.1
10 All ages (n=1,791, m.t=505.1%)
1.1 Young people (n=377, m.t.=496.0%)
20
16 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70
(%)

(Multiple responses allowed)



o Interest in Shokuiku 3 (relationship between interest in Shokuiku and (a) efforts to have a sound dietary life; (b)
frequency of eating meals that include a staple food, main dish and side dish; and (c) food culture heritage)

Respondents with a greater interest in Shokuiku made greater efforts to have a sound dietary life and
demonstrated better dietary habits.

OEfforts to have a sound dietary life

Making efforts (subtotal) Not making efforts (subtotal) Not
T 1 A :
Always making efforts Making efforts Making Making no Not Making  making
[By level of interest few efforts effort sure  efforts  efforts
in Shokuiku] \ \‘/ (subtotal) (subtotal)
Interested (total) 04 85.9 13.9
T30 279 58.0 135 | o0
: 46.8 51.8
Not interested
(total) o7 37.1 442 1,4
(n=421) | | | | | | | | | )
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)

OFrequency of having meal consisting of staple food, main dish and side dish

[By level of interest Four or five Two or three Rarely
in Shokuiku] Almost every day days a week days a week

Interested (total)

(n=1.344) 20.2 14.4
Not interested

(total) 230

(n=421) | | | | | | ! ! ! |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)

(OFood culture heritage

[By level of interest Had heritage Did not have

in Shokuiku] passed on heritage passed on Not sure

Interested (total)
(n=1,344)

Not interested 6.7
(total) :
(n=421)

1 |
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)

oEating with family members

Of the respondents who were living with family members, half reported that they ate breakfast “almost every
day” with their family, while two-thirds reported that they ate dinner this frequently with their family.

Almost every day Four or five Two or three Around once aweek  Rarely No response
days a week \’days a week }/
Breakfast 48 101 67 238 0.1

(n=1,640)

(nzqi%’l%g 107 135 43 02
| | | |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)
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o “Eating together” in communities

Half of all respondents stated that they would like to eat meals with others in their community (geographic or
other) if they had the opportunity.

The positive aspects most commonly reported by those who had participated in community meals were “|
communicated with others” and “| enjoyed eating.”

On the other hand, when those who stated that they had not participated in such community meals were asked
about their prerequisites for participating in such a meal, about half of the respondents in this group responded
“Being invited by a friend or acquaintance,” “The meal taking place in a convenient location,” or “The meal
taking place at a convenient time.”

OAttitude toward “eating together” in communities

Wish (subtotal) Do not wish (subtotal) Do
g A g A )
Do not wish Do not Not Wish VT,%L
Wish very much Wish Neither so much wish at all sure  (subtotal) (subtotal)
Total sr 326 21‘ 9 2(12 9‘8 06 477 298
(n=1,791) : : . ; J _ : _
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)
OExperience of “eating together” in communities (within the last year)
Have experienced Have not experienced No response
Total | | |
(n=855) 64.6 353 0.1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)

OPositive aspects of the experience of “eating together” in communities  OPrerequisites for “eating together” in communities
| communicated with Being invited by a friend 50.0

others 868 or acquaintance
I enjoyed eating 76.8 The meal taking place in a 290
convenient location .
I found out about things 382
in the community ’ The meal taking place at a 460
convenient time -
| gained a greater knowledge 248
and interest in diet ’ ) )
Having enough time 39.1
| ate a well-balanced meal 163
) ) ) Receiving an invitation
| partwcwpated in preparing the from their community 325
meal, by doing the shopping 15.0 (geographic or other)
or by cooking/serving it
| ate a safe meal that 136 Being able to participate 325
offered peace of mind : at little expense ’
I learned about food 130 Having a meal that
g includes local cuisine or
culture - ) 22.8
food associated with
| took time to eat and special events
chew properly 12.7
Having a satisfying meal 18.2
| learned about table 72
manners
i 7.
| ate a meal at an o5 Having enough money 0
appropriate time -
Other 04 Other 1.7
Not sure - Total (n=552. M.t=310.7%) Not sure 13 Total (n=302. m.t=300.0%)
1 1 1 1 | 1 1 |
0 20 40 60 80 100 (%) 0 20 40 60 (%)

(Multiple responses) (Multiple responses)



o Eating breakfast (O (frequency)

About 80% of respondents stated that they usually “eat breakfast almost every day.”

Four or five Two or three Hardly
Almost every day days a week days a week ever No response
(et 73D GO a 3.6 01
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)
OMale O Female

20~29 (n=57)

years old

30~39 _,
67 87 10 Joars oid (N=139)

80 88 - 4049 (n=172)

316 1L7 ~
- 5059\ 173,

117 104 -
72 o8y

20874 _

:393}:3? (n=104)

40~49 (1= 125)

years old

5089 (=111

60~69 (1=216) &5 Sl 60~69 (1543

years old 23 years old

Jer Do (0=177)

and older

st (1=197)

and older

0 25 50 75 100 (%) 0 25 50 75 100 (%)

o Eating breakfast @ (relationship between the respondent’s financial circumstances and (a) frequency of eating
breakfast; and (b) the practice of a nutritionally balanced dietary life)

Better-off respondents were more likely to report eating breakfast “almost every day” and practicing a
nutritionally balanced dietary life “almost every day.”

OFrequency of eating breakfast by financial circumstances

Four or five Two or three Hardly ~ No
Almost every day days a week days a week ever response
[By financial circumstances] \l\l (
Well off (total) 43 28 _
(n=814)

Neither

(n=595)

Short of money (total)
(n=377)

45320 91 | -
37 61 03

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)

OPractice of a nutritionally balanced dietary life by financial circumstances
Four or five Two or three
Almost every day days a week days a week Rarely
[By financial circumstances]

Well off (total)

18.6 12.5
(n=814) 45
Neither
20.5 20.2 4.9
(n=595) 49
Short of money (total)

(=377) 192

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)
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o Practice of a dietary life for the prevention and treatment of lifestyle-related diseases

Approximately 70% of respondents reported that they were taking care to practice a dietary life focused on the
prevention, etc. of lifestyle-related diseases.

Total
(n=1,791)
Male
(n=790)
Female
(n=1,001)

Practicing (subtotal) Not practicing (subtotal)

{ Constantly taking Taking care’  'Not taking much  Not taking any ! Not Practicing Ngcticin
care to practice to practice care to practice  care to practice  sure (subtotal) P 9
ﬁ (subtotal)
419 26.0 4.1 05 69.4 30.1
38.1 306 11 620 368
449 24 24— 752 248

40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)

o Discrepancies between awareness of practicing a dietary life for the prevention and treatment of lifestyle-related
diseases and actual practice

In terms of specific dietary habits relating to the prevention and treatment of lifestyle-related diseases, the habit
regarding which respondents took most care and were actually practicing was “Eating a lot of vegetables.”

A quarter of respondents replied that they were “Not taking care” about reducing their salt intake and adjusting
their fat intake, while one-third reported that they were “Not practicing” efforts in these areas.

Adjusting
energy
(calorie) intake

Not eating too
much salt (limiting
salt intake)

Adjusting the
quantity and

quality of fat
intake

Not eating too
many sweet
things (limiting
sugar intake)

Eating a lot of
vegetables

Eating fruit

Taking care (subtotal) Not taking care (subtotal)

[ 1 r

1
Taking Not taking Not taking ~ No Not
alot of care Taking care much care any care_response  raying tak?ng
[ ‘ care care
Aware”ess 480 31.0 651 0.1 (subtotal) (subtotal)
Practicing (subtotal) Not practicing (subtotal) 624 375
r 1 [ 1
. . Not
Constantly Not practicing  Not practicing  No . e
practicing Practicing much atall.  response (F;ruaé::ctloctg})g gﬁgiggﬁ
r
Practicing [SS1/410) 415 3517/ 0.5 554 44.1
[ Awareness 247 48.5 22.5 E — 73.2 26.8
Practicing D3 45.0 255/ 516) 0.6 68.4 31.0
Avareness 528 218 38 01 744 256
Practicing 59 0.5 69.2 30.3
;wareness 186) 494 27.0 0.1 68.1 31.8
Practicing 1169) 457! 311.0) 598 0.6 62.5 36.9
Awareness 9.8 2.2] 0.1 87.9 1.9
Practicing 34| 0.6 82.5 16.9
[wareness 01 67.2 327
Practicing 7450 0.6 65.0 345

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100(%)
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o Chewing food slowly and thoroughly

Half of respondents reported chewing their food slowly and thoroughly.

Take time to eat and chew properly (subtotal) Do not take time to eat and chew properly (subtotal)
[ Take time to Tend to take | I Do not really take Do not take time ! Take time to Do not take
eatand chew time to eat and time to eat and to eat and chew eatand chew  time to eat and
properly chew food chew properly properly properly chew properly
T (subtotal) (subtotal)
‘ o
(n=1,791) 1651 33.1 38.6 122 49.2 50.8
Mal
(n=790) 58 304 387 156 457 543
ombon |67 353 386 519 48.1

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)

o Food culture heritage

About 60% of respondents reported that they had had local cuisine, traditional dishes, table manners, or other
forms of food culture heritage passed on to them.

Had heritage passed on Did not have heritage passedon  Not sure
Total
(n=1,791) 49
Male
(n=790) 59
Female 4.1
(n=1,001) . ]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100(%)
OMale (OFemale
20729 (n=57) 88 2029 (n=77)
3039 (n=104) y Y 3039 (n=139)
40749 (n=125) 40~49 (,_172)

years old

5058 =111 S0 m=173)

60~69 (n=210) 60~69 (n=243)

years old

70 - 70 -
years od (N=177) years oid (N=197)
and older and older

o Passing on food culture to others

Of respondents who stated that they had had local cuisine, traditional dishes, table manners, or other forms
of food culture heritage passed on to them, about 70% reported that they were passing this food culture on to

others.
Passing it on Not passing it on Not sure

Total

(n=1,075)

Male

(n=395)

Female

(n=680) T T T T T T T T T T 1

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)

OMale OFemale
2023 (n=27) 2023 (n=42)
e 31 2 Ro-e
40749 (n=58) 1.7 40749 (n=105) : -
5029 (n=51) 39 5028 (n=122) -
6069 (n=121) 33 6069 (n=186)
yle? oq (N=106) 44 yez,go,d (n=140)
and older and older

I I} I
0 25 50 75 100 (%) 100 (%)




o Practice of food safety
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About 70% of respondents reported having a basic knowledge of food safety and using their own judgment

accordingly.
Use own judgment (subtotal) Do not use own judgment (subtotal)
{ Always use own Use own ‘ { Do not use Do not use | Use Do not use
judgment judgment own judgment own judgment Not sure own own
much atall judgment  judgment
‘ \| (subtotal)  (subtotal)
o 2on) 532 256 1708 720 272
’E/lnaf790) 480 346 29 09 616 375
Female 0.7
(n=1.001) | | ?7,2 | | | 18.‘5 | 0.7 80.1 19.2
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 (%)
Use Do not use Use Do not use
OMale jud%went jud%vr\:wnent O Female jud(()_:]vr\wl"rn]ent jud%went
(subtotal)  (subtotal) (subtotal)  (subtotal)
20~29(3=57) 421 88 — 491 509  20~2=17) 390 13 507 403
years old years old —
30~3 =104 529 38 433 567 UF¥nei 554 281 2'12 , 683 302
~49, 24 40~49 . _ -
H-Br=125)818 38.4 502 408 U Bemm) 61.6 186 . 808 186
~ 45 ~ 0.6
=111 207 #3609 342 n%e-m 590 190 ) 798 197
0.9 0.4
60~8%n=216) 287 | 5,681 296 608 593 1072 889 11
70 2.3 70 0.5
yearsod N=177) 28.8 06 684 311 yesrsod (1=197) 52.8 127 15 853 13.2
and older | L and older | | |
75 100 (%) 0 50 75 100 (%)
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o FY2015 is the final year of initiatives based on the Second Basic Program for Shokuiku Promotion (FY2011-2015).
o Compared with the situation at the time that the Second Basic Program was formulated, improvements have been achieved
in the following six of the 11 topic areas (13 target values) specified as numerical targets.
1. Percentage of people who are aware of Shokuiku
2. Number of mutual meals such as breakfast or dinner taken together with family members
5. Percentage of people who have a well-balanced dietary life
9. Percentage of people who have experienced the work of agriculture, forestry and fishery
10. Percentage of people who possess the basic knowledge about the safety of food
11. Percentage of municipalities that have made and are realizing a basic program for Shokuiku promotion

Target values vs. actual values in Shokuiku promotion
as based on the Second Basic Program for Shokuiku Promotion

<Values when the Second Basic ;
Program was establisheds ‘ > ‘ <Current values> ‘ D{>{>‘ <Target values (in 2015)>

Percentage of people who are
I aware ofgShokL?ikup 705%*" | > 75.0%*% | DD 90% or more
D> 10 times or more/week

2. Number of mutual meals such as
breakfast or dinner taken together
with family members

‘ 9times/week*7 D ‘ 9.7 times/week*2

3. Percentage of people skipping | Children: 1.6%™* Children: 1.5%™* Children: 0%
breakfast Men in their D Men in their D{>{> Men in their
20s and 30s: 28.7%*° 20s and 30s: 32.1%*° 20s and 30s: 15% or less

4. Percentage of using locally DD 30% or more
produced food in school lunches 26.1% > 26.9% °
Percentage of domestic ingredients
used in school lunches () > PP 80% or more

Percentage of people who have a well-balanced

> dietary life \ 50.2%"1° | > \ 63.4%° | DD 609% or more

6. Percentage of people taking proper meals and
doing exercises that help to prevent or improve ‘ 415%*! D ‘ 42.9%* D{>{>
the condition of metabolic syndrome

7. Percentage of people who are aware of ‘ o *1 ‘ %™ | DDD
manners of eating, such as chewing properly 70.2% D 71.1% 80% or more
and enjoying meals

8. Number of volunteers engaged in Shokuiku ‘ 345,000""| > ‘ 344,000%"%| PP 370,000 or more
promotion

9. Percentage of people who have experienced the ‘ 27%*"% | D> ‘ 36%*" | DD
work of agriculture, forestry and fishery

10. Percentage of people who possess the basic ‘ o %15 ‘ ‘ o *2 ‘ E E E
knowledge about the safety of food 37.4% D 634% 90% or more

11, Percentage of municipalities that have made ‘ 40%*'¢ | > ‘ 76.7%""7 | DD 100%
and are realizing a basic program for Shokuiku
promotion

* Added in partial revision of the Basic Plan in December 2013

<Source>

*1 FY 2010 “Current situation and attitude survey on Shokuiku” (Cabinet Office), * 2 FY 2015 “The Survey of Attitude toward Shokuiku” (Cabinet Office),
* 3 FY 2007 “School children’s dietary life survey” (Japan Sport Council), * 4 FY 2010 “School children’s dietary habit survey” (Japan Sport Council), * 5
2008 “National Health and Nutrition Survey” (MHLW), * 6 2014 “National Health and Nutrition Survey” (MHLW), * 7 FY 2009 “MEXT School Health
Education Division investigation”, * 8 FY 2014 “MEXT Health Education and Shokuiku Division survey”, * 9 FY 2012 “MEXT School Health Education
Division investigation”, *10 FY 2009 “Current situation and attitude survey on Shokuiku” (Cabinet Office), *11 FY 2009 “Cabinet Office Shokuiku
Promotion Office investigation”, *12 FY 2015 “Cabinet Office Shokuiku Promotion Office investigation”, *13 FY 2010 “National survey on recognition and
reference levels of ‘Japanese Food Guide Spinning Top” (MAFF), *14 FY 2015 “Survey on eating habits and agriculture, forestry and fishery experience”
(MAFF), *15 FY 2010 “Food safety general survey” (Food Safety Commission of Japan), *16 FY 2010 “Cabinet Office Shokuiku Promotion Office
investigation”, *17 FY 2015 “Cabinet Office Shokuiku Promotion Office investigation”



PART | Current Situation and Future Agenda of Shokuiku Promotion Policies

Chapter 2: Challenges and Efforts on Promotion Policies

Special Topic: Summary of the Third Basic Program for Shokuiku Promotion

o The Third Basic Program for Shokuiku Promotion, covering the period from FY2016 through FY2020, was finalized on
March 18, 2016.

o Five priority issues

<1> Promotion of Shokuiku among young people
It is vital to promote lifelong Shokuiku, from childhood through adulthood, and into old age. Shokuiku will be promoted
among young people in particular, to provide them with a deeper understanding and greater awareness of diet, and enable
them to lead a sound dietary life that promotes a healthy body and mind. As this generation will become the parents of the
future, Shokuiku promotion efforts will seek to ensure that young people pass on diet-related knowledge and initiatives to
the next generation.

<2> Promotion of Shokuiku tailored to diverse lifestyles
Shokuiku promotion efforts will provide opportunities to share meals with others in a way that promotes communication
and richer dietary experiences, to ensure that all people, from children through to seniors, can enjoy sound and satisfying
dietary lives.

<3> Promotion of Shokuiku that will extend healthy life expectancy
As well as providing assistance to ensure that each and every person can practice a sound dietary life, with a view
to preventing or treating the onset/progression of lifestyle-related diseases, Shokuiku promotion efforts will include
the promotion of reduced salt intake with a view to extending healthy life expectancy, and initiatives focused on the

prevention and treatment of metabolic syndrome, obesity, emaciation, and malnutrition.

<4> Promotion of Shokuiku with a consciousness of the food cycle and the environment
Shokuiku promotion efforts will demonstrate consideration for the environment, while maintaining a consciousness of the

food cycle from production to consumption.

<5> Promotion of Shokuiku aimed at the inheritance of food culture
Shokuiku activities will encourage efforts to protect and pass on traditional food culture by promoting greater interest and

understanding among the public concerning food culture.

The following two perspectives will be incorporated into initiatives focused on priority issues:
* Promoting lifelong initiatives targeting everyone from children through to seniors; and
* Promoting Shokuiku initiatives based on diverse and independent partnership and cooperation involving the
national government, local governments, educators, operators in the agriculture, forestry, and fishery industries,
food-related businesses, and volunteers, among others.
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o Matters concerning Shokuiku promotion targets
The Third Basic Program stipulates 21 quantitative targets.

Targets of the Third Basic Program for Shokuiku Promotion

Target
Specific target value Current value Target value
P 9 (FY2015) (FY2020)
1 Increase the percentage of people who are aware of Shokuiku
ercentage of people who are aware of Shokuiku .0% b Or more
‘ P tage of le wh f Shokuik 75.0% 90%
2 Increase the number of mutual meals such as breakfast or dinner taken together with family members
(@ Number of mutual meals such as breakfast or dinner taken together with family members 9.7 times/week 11 times or
more/week
3 Increase the percentage of people who want to “eat together” in communities and actually participate in such opportunities
ercentage of people who want to “eat together” in communities and actually participate in suc 6% b Or more
®P tage of le wh t to “eat together” i iti d actuall rticipate i h 64.6% 70%
opportunities
4 Reduce the percentage of people skipping breakfast
@ Percentage of children who skip breakfast 4.4% 0%
(®) Percentage of young people who skip breakfast 24.7% 15% or less
5 Increase the percentage of junior high schools that provide school lunches
® Percentage of junior high schools that provide school lunches 87.5% 90% or more
(FY2014)
6 Increase the percentage of locally produced food used in school lunches
(@ Percentage of using locally produced food in school lunches 26.9% 30% or more
(FY2014)
Percentage of domestic ingredients used in school lunches 77.3% 80% or more
(FY2014)
7 Increase the percentage of people who have a well-balanced dietary life
© Percentage of people who eat at least two meals consisting of a staple food, main dish and side dish a 57.7% 70% or more
day almost every day
(0 Percentage of young people who eat at least two meals consisting of a staple food, main dish and 43.2% 55% or more
side dish a day almost every day
8 Increase the percentage of people who routinely practice a dietary life in which they take care to maintain a proper weight and limit salt intake,
among other efforts, in order to prevent or treat lifestyle-related diseases
@D Percentage of people who routinely practice a dietary life in which they take care to maintain a 69.4% 75% or more
proper weight and limit salt intake, among other efforts, in order to prevent or treat lifestyle-related
diseases
@2 Number of food companies registered as striving to reduce salt and fat in their food products 67 companies 100 companies
(FY2014) or more
9 Increase the percentage of people who take time to eat and chew properly
‘ @3 Percentage of people who take time to eat and chew properly 49.2% 55% or more
10 Increase the number of volunteers engaged in Shokuiku promotion
(1 Number of people involved in volunteer groups, etc. engaged in Shokuiku promotion 344,000 370,000
(FY2014) or more
11 Increase the percentage of people who have experienced the work of agriculture, forestry and fishery
(@5 Percentage of people (households) who have experienced the work of agriculture, forestry and 36.2% 40% or more
fishery
12 Increase the percentage of people who take some kind of action to reduce food loss and waste
(@8 Percentage of people who take some kind of action to reduce food loss and waste 67.4% 80% or more
(FY2014)
13 Increase the percentage of people who have had traditional dishes and table manners that form part of their community or family heritage passed on to
them and are passing these on to others
(D Percentage of people who have had traditional dishes and table manners that form part of their 41.6% 50% or more
community or family heritage passed on to them and are passing these on to others
Percentage of young people who have had traditional dishes and table manners that form part of their 49.3% 60% or more
community or family heritage passed on to them
14 Increase the percentage of people who possess the basic knowledge about the safety of food and use their own judgment accordingly
(19 Percentage of people who possess the basic knowledge about the safety of food and use their own 72.0% 80% or more
judgment accordingly
20 Percentage of young people who possess the basic knowledge about the safety of food and use 56.8% 65% or more
their own judgment accordingly
15 Increase the percentage of municipalities that have made and are realizing a basic program for Shokuiku promotion
2D Percentage of municipalities that have made and are realizing a basic program for Shokuiku 76.7% 100%
promotion




